(the “Authority” or “SCA”).

1.  Decision of the Share Capital Increase:
On 8 September 2025, the Board of Directors of the Bank (the “Board of Directors”) 
approved recommending to the General Assembly to approve the increase of the Bank’s 
issued share capital by up to AED 592,228,700 (five hundred and ninety-two million, two 
hundred and twenty-eight thousand, seven hundred Dirhams) by way of a rights issue (the 
“Rights Issue”).

The General Assembly in its meeting held on 13 October 2025 resolved to (1) increase the 
issued share capital of the Bank by up to AED 592,228,700 (five hundred and ninety-two 
million, two hundred and twenty-eight thousand, seven hundred Dirhams) by way of 
a Rights Issue by issuing up to 592,228,700 (five hundred and ninety-two million, two 
hundred and twenty-eight thousand, seven hundred) new ordinary shares (the “Share 
Capital Increase”), provided that the New Shares (as defined in paragraph 2 below) are 
offered to all existing shareholders of the Bank for subscription on a pro-rata basis; (2) 
approve granting the Board of Directors the full authority to take all actions required to

[...]

terms of the Rights Issue, the subscription period of the Rights Issue and the final number 
of shares to be issued and the new share capital of the Bank. 

2.  Amount of the Share Capital Increase and Issue Price:
	 The Rights Issue will increase the issued share capital of the Bank by an amount 

up to AED 592,228,700 from AED 7,319,947,010 (seven billion three hundred and 
nineteen million, nine hundred and forty-seven thousand and ten dirhams)  to up to 
AED 7,912,175,710 (seven billion nine hundred and twelve million, one hundred and 
seventy-five thousand, seven hundred and ten Dirhams), by creating and issuing up 
to 592,228,700 new ordinary shares (the “New Shares” and each a “New Share”). The 
New Shares will be issued at an issue price of AED 10.30 (ten Dirhams and thirty fils) per 
New Share (the “Issue Price”), reflecting the nominal value of AED 1.00 (one Dirham)